

No. 23-13914
(consolidated with Nos. 23-13916 & 23-13921)

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc., et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

Secretary of State of Georgia,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.
No. 1:21-cv-05337 — Steve C. Jones, *Judge*

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF
GEORGIA**

Bryan P. Tyson
Bryan F. Jacoutot
Diane F. LaRoss
Special Asst. Att'ys General

Taylor English Duma LLP
1600 Parkwood Circle
Suite 200
Atlanta, Georgia 30339
(678) 336-7249
btyson@taylorenghish.com

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia

Stephen J. Petrany
Solicitor General

Paul R. Draper
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3408
spetrany@law.ga.gov

Counsel for the Secretary of State of Georgia

No. 23-13916
(consolidated with Nos. 23-13914 & 23-13921)

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

Coakley Pendergrass, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

Secretary of State of Georgia,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.
No. 1:21-cv-05339 — Steve C. Jones, *Judge*

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF
GEORGIA**

Bryan P. Tyson
Bryan F. Jacoutot
Diane F. LaRoss
Special Asst. Att'ys General

Taylor English Duma LLP
1600 Parkwood Circle
Suite 200
Atlanta, Georgia 30339
(678) 336-7249
btyson@taylorenghish.com

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia

Stephen J. Petrany
Solicitor General

Paul R. Draper
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3408
spetrany@law.ga.gov

Counsel for the Secretary of State of Georgia

No. 23-13921
(consolidated with Nos. 23-13914 & 23-13916)

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

Annie Lois Grant, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellees,
v.

Secretary of State of Georgia,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.
No. 1:22-cv-00122 — Steve C. Jones, *Judge*

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF
GEORGIA**

Bryan P. Tyson
Bryan F. Jacoutot
Diane F. LaRoss
Special Asst. Att'ys General

Taylor English Duma LLP
1600 Parkwood Circle
Suite 200
Atlanta, Georgia 30339
(678) 336-7249
btyson@taylorenghish.com

Christopher M. Carr

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of Issues.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
1. Georgia electoral information.....	5
2. The 2021 redistricting process.....	7
B. Proceedings Below.....	8
C. Standard of Review	14
Summary of Argument	14
Argument.....	18
I. Plaintiffs failed to prove a § 2 violation.	18
A. Plaintiffs did not prove that they have lesser opportunity “on account of race.”	19
1. To prove vote dilution “on account of race,” Plaintiffs must show racial, not partisan, bloc voting.....	21
2. The evidence here shows ordinary partisanship, not racial bloc voting.	29
B. Black voters enjoy equal opportunity and broad success in Georgia elections.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The district court’s race-based remedy is not justified by present-day circumstances.	43
A. Prophylactic legislation must reflect current conditions, but Congress has not updated § 2 in half a century.	44
B. In any event, political conditions today no longer justify § 2’s racialized remedy.	52
III. There is no private cause of action to enforce § 2.	57
A. The Act’s text and structure show that Congress did not create a private cause of action.	58
B. The district court’s arguments to the contrary are unavailing.	61
Conclusion	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	61
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	58, 60
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	46, 51
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	17, 43, 45, 47, 50
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023).....	57, 61-63
<i>Baird v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	51
<i>Bolden v. City of Mobile</i> , 423 F. Supp. 384 (S.D. Ala. 1976).....	24-25, 34, 38
<i>Bolden v. City of Mobile</i> , 571 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	2, 40-41, 53, 57, 62
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	59

<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16, 43, 45-46, 48
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	19, 22, 24-25, 36, 44
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	4, 16, 44
<i>Clarke v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	35
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	36
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	59
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	15, 34
<i>Goosby v. Town Bd. of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27, 33
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	21, 44, 50
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	56
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	20

<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	58
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	3, 22, 43
<i>Krahalios v. Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps., Local 1263</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989)	59
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	4, 27, 31, 33
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	14, 21, 39, 44
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	28
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	60
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	58, 62-63
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Florida</i> , 980 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2020)	46, 57
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	19-20, 46, 51
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	16-17, 47, 52
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	61

<i>Roberts v. City of Shreveport</i> , 397 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	20
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	56
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	17, 43, 47-49, 51-52, 54, 56, 60
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	48
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	55-57
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) ..	3, 10, 14-15, 18, 20, 22-24, 28, 31, 33, 35, 41
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	15, 26-27, 31
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	38, 50
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	3, 24
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	3, 18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	64

<i>In re Wild</i> , 994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021)	59, 63
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	47
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration</i> , 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020)	26

Statutes, Legislation, and Constitutional Provisions

52 U.S.C. § 10301	4, 15, 18-19, 21-22, 26, 34-35, 42, 44, 58
52 U.S.C. § 10302	60, 63
52 U.S.C. § 10308	60, 63
52 U.S.C. § 10310	60
Ga. Congressional Redistricting Act of 2023, § 2, S.B. 3EX, Gen. Assemb. Spec. Sess. (Ga. 2023)	13
Ga. House of Representatives Redistricting Act of 2023, § 2, H.B. 1EX, Gen. Assemb. Spec. Sess. (Ga. 2023)	13
Ga. Senate Redistricting Act of 2023, § 2, S.B. 1EX, Gen. Assemb. Spec. Sess. (Ga. 2023)	13
Pub. L. 89-110, § 2, 79 Stat. 437 (1965)	50
Pub. L. 97-205, § 3, 96 Stat. 131 (1982)	50
U.S. Const. amend. XV	44

Other Authorities

Dep't of Commerce, Census Bureau, <i>Reported Voting and Registration of the Total Voting-Age Population, by Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin, for States: November 2022</i> (Table 4b)	52
--	----

Ga. Sec'y of State, <i>Data Hub – November 8, 2022</i> <i>General Election</i>	39
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	52-53
Model Penal Code § 2.02.....	28
Model Penal Code § 2.03.....	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8A.....	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 9.....	28
S.Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	19, 23
